## SCHEDULE.

| Name of Block.       | Approximate<br>Area.   | Survey District. |  |
|----------------------|------------------------|------------------|--|
| Tiratu (Manawatu 41) | A. R. P.<br>7,015 1 21 | Tahoraiti.       |  |

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Mangapoike Valley Road (East End), in the Cook County, to be a County Road.

## LIVERPOOL, Governor ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington, this twentieth day of March, 1914.

#### Present :

THE HONOURABLE J. ALLEN PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

#### SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Hawke's Bay Land District, ALL that portion of road in the Hawke's Bay Land District, Cook County, known as the Mangapoike Valley Road (east end) commencing at a point in Mangapoike B Block, Block I, Nuhaka North Survey District, about 30 chains west of the eastern boundary, and proceeding thence in a westerly direction generally passing through portion of the said Mangapoike B Block and terminating at a point on the western boundary of such block, being a distance of 84 chains, more or less; as the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 35024, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Welington Provincial District, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B. marked A-B.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council

Declaring Portion of Whangamomona to Wanganui River Road, in the Whangamomona County, to be a County Road.

# LIVERPOOL, Governor

## ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington, this twentieth day of March, 1914.

## Present:

THE HONOURABLE J. ALLEN PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

## SCHEDULE.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of Whangamomona to Wanganui River Road, in the Whangamomona County, Taranaki Land District, commencing at a point near the most southerly corner of Section 5, Block V, Mahoe Survey District, at the northern end of the Arnold Tunnel, such point being 4 miles 28 chains distant from Whangamomona, and proceeding thence in a south-easterly direction generally adjoining or passing through Sections 5, 4, 8, 9, and 13 (papa reserve), Block V, Mahoe Survey District; Sections 6, 5, 7 (scenic reserve), Block V, Mahoe Survey District; Sections 6, 5, 7 (scenic reserve), Block V, Mahoe Survey District; Sections 1, 1a (papa reserve), 4, 6 (school-site), and 3, Block X, Mahoe Survey District; and terminating at a point in the most easterly corner of the said Section 3, Block X, Mahoe Survey District; being a distance of 6 miles 66 chains, more or less: as the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 35090, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B. and thereon coloured red and marked A-B.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Roads in Block XI. Waitara Survey District, to be Government Roads.

## LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington, this twentieth day of March, 1914.

## Present:

THE HONOURABLE J. ALLEN PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and con-ent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the roads described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government roads.

#### SCHEDULE.

| Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Road declared Government Roads. | Adjoining Road<br>adjoining        | Situated in<br>Block | Situated<br>in<br>Survey<br>District<br>of | Shown<br>on<br>Plan      | Coloured on<br>Plan |
|--|------------------------------------|----------------------|--|--------------------------|---------------------|
| A. R. P.<br>0 0 33.6<br>0 2 35                                     | Section 10 Section 10 Fig. 33 F.D. | XI                   | Waitara                                    | P.W.D.<br>33917<br>Ditto | Yellow.             |

All in the Taranaki Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Pakiri Domain.

#### LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington, this third day of March, 1914.

# Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section forty-seven of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that the Governor may from time to time, by Order in Council gazetted, appoint any ocal authority to be the Domain Board having, subject to the said Act, control of any public domain:

And whereas by an Order in Council made on the seventh day of February, one thousand nine hundred and seven, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the fourteenth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and seven, powers were delegated to the Pakiri Domain Board in respect of the Pakiri Domain for a period of seven years:

in respect of the Pakiri Domain for a period of seven years:
And whereas the period for which the said Board was appointed excired on the sixth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen:
And whereas it appears expedient to again appoint a

Domain Board to control the said domain:
Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in exercise of the powers conferred by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

## THE RODNEY COUNTY COUNCIL

to be the Pakiri Domain Board, having the control of the to be the Pakiri Domain Board, having the control of the land described in the Schedule hereto for the purposes of and subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and doth hereby appoint Tuesday, the twenty-first day of April, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, at eleven o'ciock a.m., as the time when, and the County Council Chambers, Warkworth, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be head.

## SCHEDULE.

## PARIRI DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Auckland Land District, containing 8 acres, more or less,, being Allotment No. 28a, Pakiri Parish. Bounded towards the north east by a public road,